
  Los Angeles Unified School District 
Procurement Services Division 

 
 
ALBERTO M. CARVALHO JANICE SAWYER 
Superintendent                                                                                                                                                                                                          Interim Business Manager 

    
MEGAN K. REILLY                                                                                                                                                                                        JUDITH REECE 
Deputy Superintendent Chief Procurement Officer 
  

 
 

 
JOB ORDER CONTRACTING UNIT 

333 S. Beaudry Ave, Los Angeles, California 90017  Telephone (213) 241-3102 
1 of 1 

R-22021/2230023 
 

 

 
June 14, 2022                                                                                     E-MAIL: piana construction@sbcglobal.net 
  
 
PIANA CONSTRUCTION & PAINTING, INC. 
16352 Barneston Street 
Granada Hills, CA 91344 
     
NOTICE OF AWARD   
 
RFQ / Contract No: R-22021 / 2230023 
SAP Contract No.:  4400010640 
Project:  JOB ORDER CONTRACTING  
Project Description: PAINTING CONTRACTING SERVICES (PSA) 
Contract Amount: $1,000,000 (BID ADJUSTMENT FACTOR 1.0800) 
Contract Duration: 365 Calendar Days  
 
This is your notice that you have been awarded the contract for the above-referenced project on June 13, 2022 
hereby defined as the EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CONTRACT. 
 
The Gordian Group will be contacting you shortly to provide training and access in the eGordian© web-based 
application used in the JOC Program.  If you have any questions regarding this eGordian application, please 
contact Farhan Karimi at (310) 228-0082. 
 

If you should have any questions regarding award of contract, please send email to xochitl.vargas@lausd.net or 
call me at 213-241-3102 (desk) 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Xochitl Vargas 
Contract Adminstration Analyst 
 
 
 
 
 

J.  Reece C. Pettus, Prequal B. Rios, A/P                     
B. White Alliant (OCIP) M. Velasquez, Union
M. Howard, M&O R. Lim, FPPS
T. Keefe, M&O E. Tran, PSA



1 of 2 
REVISED 05-11-22 

 

 
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Los Angeles Unified School District 
 
 
TO: Jorge Ballardo, Deputy Chief Procurement Officer (Facilities)                         DATE:  June 9, 2022 
 Senior Contract Administration Manager 
 

FROM: Gayane Stepanyan,  
 Assistant Contract Administration Manager 
  

SUBJECT:  RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD CONTRACT NO.: 2230023 
 

The following Contract is recommended for award. 
 

 PROJECT NAME:      JOB ORDER CONTRACT / RFQ / Bid No. R-22021 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  PAINTING CONTRACTING SERVICES (PSA) 
 
The contract amount is $25,000.00 - $1,000,000.00. The contract period is 365 calendar days. PIANA 
CONSTRUCTION & PAINTING, INC. is one of the successful bidders. 
 

All bid documentation and other supporting correspondence required to date have been reviewed in 
determining that the referenced contractor PIANA CONSTRUCTION & PAINTING, INC. is one of the 
qualified and pre-qualified bidders on this Project. 
 

The construction contract will be encumbered from the accounts listed below, provided by Program 
Controls:  
 

SCHOOL NAME AND PROJECT NO. 
DOLLAR 

AMOUNTS 

ACCOUNTING LINES 
 

PROJECT WBS (123) FUNCTIONAL AREA GL ACCOUNT 

 CONTRACT 2230023 
RFQ / Bid NO. R-22021 $25,000.00 F-306022-215-9010 0000-8500-14742 580005 

     
Contract Amount  

(Base bid Only) $     
 

Contract Contingency 
(5% of total Contract Amount) 

DOLLAR 
AMOUNTS 

 
PROJECT WBS (123) FUNCTIONAL AREA GL ACCOUNT  

 
 
 
 

 N/A    

Contingency Amount N/A    
Total Amount Required to Award 
Contract: N/A     

 

�Recommendation to Award 
prepared by:   

   
 Xochitl Vargas, Contract Administrator                                      (Signature/date) 

   

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804

6/9/2022



Jorge Ballardo 
Recommendation to Award Contract No. 2230023      –       MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS UNIT (M&O) 
                  JOC - PAINTING CONTRACTING SERVICES 

                 PIANA CONSTRUCTION & PAINTING, INC. (3566) 

                   Revised 05/11/2022 
 Page 2 of 2               

 
For Use by Job Order Contracting Unit (Central Office only): 
 

DATE RFQ WAS ADVERTISED 
04/11/2022 and 

04/18/2022 
 PUBLICATIONS USED TO ADVERTISE RFQ 

DATE OF LAST DUE DILIGENCE 02/26/2021 
 Los Angeles Daily Journal 

04/11/2022 and 04/18/2022 

DATE OF D&B 04/08/2022 
 e-Bidboard  

04/11/2022 and 04/18/2022 

OCIP ENROLLMENT DATE 06/06/2022  
 One (1) Trade Publication for Advertisement via 

dodge.docs@construction.com 04/11/2022 
CONTRACTOR PRE-QUALIFIED AT 

RFQ/BID DUE DATE YES 
  

PREQUALIFICATION  
EFFECTIVE DATE 06/11/2021 

   

PREQUALIFICATION EXPIRATION 
DATE 06/11/2022 

  

LEVEL / AMOUNT OF PREQUAL II (2) / $5,000,000   

BID RELEASE DATE 05/18/2022   

BID SUBMITTAL DATE 05/25/2022   

DOLLAR VALUE OF AWARD $1,000,000  DUE DILIGENCE INDICATORS 

TOTAL NUMBER OF BIDDERS 9 
 CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE 

SCORE  
95.9 

 
 ADDITIONAL STEPS, IF NECESSARY TO DETERMINE RESPONSIVENESS 

The District is awarding a contract from RFQ / BID R-22021. 
PIANA CONSTRUCTION & PAINTING, INC. is the qualified and prequalified bidder and is being awarded JOC 
Master Contract 2230023. 
 

 All bid documentation and other supporting correspondence required to date have been reviewed. 
 

 
 Funding Pre-Encumbrance, Bonds, OCIP, Insurance, and Completion of Contract Requirements have been 
verified by: 
 
 ____________________________________________________________________________________________  

                    Xochitl Vargas, Contract Administrator Signature                                                               Date 
 

 
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Approved by: Chief Procurement Officer or Designee       Signature                                             Date 
 

 Delegated Authority: Up to $500,000, Beverly White’s signature is required; Over $500,000 and up to $750,000, Raj Kapoor’s signature required, 
and over $750,000 and up to $15,000,000, Jorge Ballardo’s signature is required.  

 
c: RCD 
 OAR 
                File  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804

6/9/2022

6/13/2022



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



Corporation
Piana Construction & Painting Inc.

2230023

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804

6/13/2022



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



VERIFICATION OF BONDS 

 Bond not verified   

Bond verified   

Contractor Name: PIANA	CONSTRUCTION	&	PAINTING,	INC.	

Date Called Name of Surety Co. Date Bond 
Issued 

Claims Address Phone No. 

06/06/2022 
 
 

Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) 
 

05/31/2022 6700 Westown Parkway 
West Des Moines, IA 50266 

(515) 243-8171  
 
 

       Bond Verified by: Polly Mason (515) 243-8171 
 

RFQ# / CONTRACT NO.:  R-22021 / 2230023    VERIFIED BY:  Xochitl Vargas         

BOND NO.:  CAC 721302        LAUSD VENDOR NO.:  3566 

        

 
xv 

06/06/2022 

 X 

  

           XV

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



6/6/22, 9:54 AM

1/1

CloseEmail

06/06/2022

Attn: Mihail Papadopoulos
Piana Construction and Painting
16352 Barneston Street.
Grananda Hills, CA 91344

Re: OCIP IV - JOC Contracts
  Owner Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP)
  Enrollment - Notification for Contract Number: 2230023
  WC Policy Number: WA5-66D-067329-471

Dear Mihail Papadopoulos,

Attached is the Welcome Packet for the LAUSD OCIP IV Program.

Welcome, you have been enrolled into the LAUSD OCIP IV's OCIP for work performed under contract
number 2230023. Enclosed is a Certificate of Insurance evidencing your coverage for Workers' Compensation, General
Liability and Excess & Umbrella. This coverage is only in effect while working at the  project site. Your individual
Workers' Compensation policy will be sent to you as soon as it is received from the insurance carrier.

Some items you should be aware of include:

Los Angeles Unified School District is responsible for all premium payments.

You are responsible for reviewing the latest OCIP Insurance Manual, which is available through the LAUSD Risk
Management website (https://achieve.lausd.net/site/default.aspx?PageID=1008) or via the Alliant WrapX
website.

Reporting Payroll is required by the 10th of each month following the work performed on site. Reports are
required for each month your contract is in effect. If no on-site work was performed, a "$0" payroll report must
be submitted. Payroll should be entered online.

Your firm's Workers' Compensation Experience Modifier will be affected by any payroll reported or
injuries sustained on this project site. Missing payroll could adversely affect your firm's X-mod.

Adhere to all Safety Guidelines at all times.

LAUSD provides program oversight in the Risk Management department. If you have any questions regarding
any LAUSD OCIP claim please contact Aristeo Aguilera, OCIP Coordinator at 213 241-7994 or Don Hughes,
WC Claim Processing Supervisor at 213 241-2210.

Report all claims in accordance with the OCIP Insurance Manual.

A Claims Kit will be posted online in the Alliant WrapX system. Please save and print a copy to be kept available
for the onsite job crew. It will include the mandatory state Workers' Compensation Posting Notices. Please post
these notices in a central location at the project site.

You are responsible to notify us of any lower tier subcontractors prior to their starting work on-site. Lower tier
subcontractors must complete their own separate enrollment.

All Contractors are required to submit a Certificates of Insurance. Requirements are outlined in the attached
check list.

Print

© 2022 Vertafore, Inc.® All rights reserved.
Terms and Conditions | Privacy Policy.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

06/06/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 
THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If 
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this 
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER CONTACT NAME: Kathleen Dalessandro
Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.
333 S Hope St, Suite 3750
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Phone: (213) 443-2468, Fax: (866) 867-5811

PHONE
(A/C, No, Ext): (213) 270-0156 FAX

(A/C, No):

E-MAIL ADDRESS: Kathleen.Dalessandro@alliant.com
INSURED

Piana Construction and Painting
16352 Barneston Street.
Grananda Hills, CA, 91344
Attn: Mihail Papadopoulos

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

INSURER A: Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company 23035
INSURER B: Everest National Insurance Company 10120
INSURER C: LM Insurance Corporation 33600
INSURER D: Allied World Assurance Company (U.S.) Inc. 19489

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:344423 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. 
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE 
ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF 
SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL 

INSD
SUBR 
WVD POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR

GEN’L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY X PROJECT LOC

OTHER

TB2-661-067129-
028

06/02/2022 05/01/2023 GL-EachOccurrence $2,000,000

GL-DamageToRentedPremises $1,000,000

GL-MedExp $10,000

GL-Personal&AdvInjury $2,000,000

GL-GeneralAggregate $4,000,000

GL-ProductsComp/OPAggregate $4,000,000
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

OWNED AUTOS 
ONLY SCHEDULED AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS 
ONLY

NON-OWNED AUTOS 
ONLY

AL-CombinedSingleLimit

AL-BodilyInjury(Per person)

AL-BodilyInjury(PerAccident)

AL-Property Damage(Per Accident)

B UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR

X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS - MADE

DED RETENTION $ 

XC1EX00107181 06/02/2022 05/01/2023 EUL-Aggregate $10,000,000

EUL-EachOccurrence $10,000,000

C WORKERS COMPENSATION AND
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF 
OPERATIONS below

WA5-66D-067329-
471

06/02/2022 05/01/2023 X WC-StatutoryLimits Other

WC-E.L.EachAccident $1,000,000

WC-E.L.DiseasePolicyLimit $1,000,000

WC-E.L.Disease EachEmployee $1,000,000

D Excess & Umbrella #2 3113202 06/02/2022 05/01/2023 EUL-EachOccurrence $15,000,000

EUL-Aggregate $15,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

The Named Insured is a participant in the Los Angeles Unified School District's Owner Controlled Insurance Program and enrolled into the program for work performed on site under contract number 
2230023 at the following schools: . The coverage is effective from the start date of the contract, 06/02/2022, through the completion of the work onsite, or completion of the project, whichever is first.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

Piana Construction and Painting
16352 Barneston Street.
Grananda Hills, CA, 91344
Attn: Mihail Papadopoulos

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE   EXPIRATION    DATE  THEREOF,    NOTICE    WILL    BE    DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE   WITH   THE   POLICY  PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE : AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25(2016/03)                                   The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



ADDITIONAL INFORMATION DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

06/06/2022

PRODUCER CERTIFICATE HOLDER

Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.
333 S Hope St, Suite 3750
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Phone: (213) 443-2468, Fax: (866) 867-5811

Piana Construction and Painting
16352 Barneston Street.
Grananda Hills, CA, 91344
Attn: Mihail Papadopoulos

INSURED

Piana Construction and Painting
16352 Barneston Street.
Grananda Hills, CA, 91344
Attn: Mihail Papadopoulos

   (continued from previous page)

Excess #3

Starr Indemnity & Liability Company

Policy Number: 1000024092

Policy Duration: 6/2/2022 to 5/1/2023

$25,000,000 Per Occurrence / $25,000,000 Per Aggregate

Excess #4

ACE Property and Casualty Insurance Company

Policy Number: XCQG71124654001 (50.00%)

Policy Duration: 6/2/2022 to 5/1/2023

$50,000,000 Per Occurrence / $50,000,000 Per Aggregate

Excess #4

Berkley National Insurance Company

Policy Number: CEX0960316100 (50.00%)

Policy Duration: 6/2/2022 to 5/1/2023

$50,000,000 Per Occurrence / $50,000,000 Per Aggregate

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



Search Reset 

Public Works Contractor Registration Search
Enter at least one criteria to display registered public works contractor(s) matching your selections.

Note: Search results will display all of the public works contractor registrations, both current and expired. Make sure a proper registration fiscal year is 
selected when performing a search.

Input Label

piana construction 

From Date:(mm/dd/yyyy) To Date:(mm/dd/yyyy)

County City

Crafts (Select all that 
apply) 

Apply

Asbestos 

Boilermaker-
Blacksmith 

Bricklayer/Brick Tender 

Carpenter 

Carpet, Linoleum, 
Resilient Tile Layer 

Cement Mason 

Consultant 

Driver (On/Off 
Hauling) 

Drywall 
Installer/Lather/Finisher 

Electrical Utility 

Electrician 

Elevator Constructor 

Field Surveyor 

General Building 

General Engineering 

Glazier 

Inspector/Field Soils, 
Material Tester 

Iron Worker 

Laborer 

Landscape 

Marble Mason/Finisher 

Operating Engineer 

Painter 

Parking/Highway/Improvement 

Plasterer/Tender 

Plumber 

Roofing 

Sheet Metal Worker 

Stator Rewinder 

Teamster 

Terrazzo 
Worker/Finisher 

Tile Setter/Finisher 

Water Well Driller 

Search Results: 1 found
Showing Page 1 of 1

  Remove from My List

Registrations 

Print PDF Export 

PIANA CONSTRUCTION & PAINTING INC. View Details

Detail: Registration History

DBA

Add all to my list My List (2)

Registration Number: 1000002822
Status: Active
CSLB Number: 731555
Legal Entity Type: Corporation
Mailing Address: 16352 BARNESTON STREET

GRANADA HILLS
CA 91344

County: Los Angeles
Craft: Painter
Email: pianaconstruction@sbcglobal.net

Effective Date Expiration Date

7/1/2020 6/30/2022

7/1/2019 6/30/2020

6/14/2018 6/30/2019

5/16/2017 6/30/2018

5/2/2016 6/30/2017

6/3/2015 6/30/2016

11/17/2014 6/30/2015

Name

PIANA CONSTRUCTION & PAINTING INC.

About DIR

Who we are (https://www.dir.ca.gov/aboutdir.html)

DIR Divisions, Boards & Commissions (https://www.dir.ca.gov/divisions_and_programs.html)

Contact DIR (https://www.dir.ca.gov/Contactus.html)

Back to DIR>> (https://www.dir.ca.gov/)State of California

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



Vendor 
NumberFIRM-NAME

Report 
Date

License 
Number

Current Dun & Bradstreet Reports on File
The contractors listed on this report have had a Dun & Bradstreet report pulled within the past year.

  A D&B report is required for any contract of $500,000 or more.  The report must be not more than a year old.

07/13/219459PARADISE CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT, INC 869786

08/05/217511PARS ARVIN CONSTRUCTION INC 804404

05/20/22822191PAVEWEST INCORPORATED 968049

01/20/2210304PERMACITY CONSTRUCTION CORP 827864

04/08/223566PIANA CONSTRUCTION & PAINTING INC 731555

06/02/220491PINNER CONSTRUCTION CO INC 166010

02/08/227814PRIME AXIS GENERAL BUILDER INC dba AXIS BUILDER 802996

08/26/2111141R BROTHERS INC 956208

07/29/211220RELIABLE FLOOR COVERING INC 839258

12/21/219338ROYAL CONSTRUCTION & BUILDERS INC 857366

10/05/210675S J AMOROSO CONSTRUCTION CO LLC 331024

02/17/2211505SEAN KHAN CONSULTING COMPANY INC dba SKC COMPANY 992118

06/01/2211562SO CAL CONSTRUCTION INC 962976

07/16/21T & M PAINTING AND CONSTRUCTION INC 810280

09/08/218829TECHNION CONTRACTORS T C I INC 836664

02/17/2211574THOMASVILLE CONSTRUCTION INC 585556

6/6/2022 Page 2 of 2Facilities Construction Contracts, 333 S. Beaudry Ave., 28th floor, Los Angeles, CA 90017

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804



FIRM NAME VENDOR 
NUMBER

LICENSE 
NUMBER

Due Diligence 
Received

Due Diligence 
Data Sent

Current Due Diligence Checks on File
The contractors listed on this report have had a Due Diligence Check performed on them within the previous two (2) years.
A Due Diligence Check is required for any contract of $1,000,000 or more.  The check must not be more than 2 years old.

02/24/22A J FISTES CORPORATION 0625 729357 02/16/22

05/03/22ALTERNATE POWER & CONSTRUCTION INC dba DANIAL'S 11508 958181 04/25/22

03/24/22ANDREA D'ALFONSO 11331 842598 03/07/22

12/19/19ANGELES CONTRACTOR INC 10108 858483 06/02/22

04/04/22AP CONSTRUCTION GROUP INC DBA AIR PLUS 4827 573122 03/18/22

02/23/21BERNARDS BROS INC 0536 302007 02/11/21

11/30/21C & P CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT INC 6456 604931 11/09/21

01/27/20C T G CONSTRUCTION INC dba C T GEORGIOU PAINTING C 11700 635916 06/02/22

CALIFORNIA CERTIFIED CONSTRUCTION AND ELECTRICA 11535 989029 04/11/22

D B B BUILDER INC 11922 1026149 06/03/22

08/25/20ENTERPRISE CONSTRUCTION INC 7476 783613 08/03/20

04/08/22FREDRICK TOWERS INC 2915 572986 03/25/22

04/22/22GENERAL 2 CONSTRUCTORS INC dba G 2 SYNTHETICS 819763 1048694 03/24/22

01/09/20KEMP BROS CONSTRUCTION INC 4559 149816 05/24/22

11/26/19MASTERS CONTRACTING CORPORATION 0282 466409 05/19/22

11/02/17MATRIX ENVIRONMENTAL INC 9368 860131 05/17/22

02/13/20MIK CONSTRUCTION INC 12051 921766 05/24/22

MORGNER TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT dba MORGNER D 8512 861169 03/07/22

01/19/22MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC 822529 321163 01/06/22

08/25/21NSA CONSTRUCTION GROUP INC 4983 714457 08/13/21

11/23/21P C N 3 INC 8880 786518 11/08/21

09/21/21PARS ARVIN CONSTRUCTION INC 7511 804404 09/14/21

PAVEWEST INCORPORATED 822191 968049 05/24/22

03/18/21PCL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC 6670 474555 02/11/21

03/30/22PERMACITY CONSTRUCTION CORP 10304 827864 03/16/22

02/26/21PIANA CONSTRUCTION & PAINTING INC 3566 731555 02/12/21

06/16/21PINMOR CONSTRUCTION LLC 822164 1061308

01/07/20PINNER CONSTRUCTION CO INC 0491 166010 06/03/22

03/02/22PRIME AXIS GENERAL BUILDER INC dba AXIS BUILDER 7814 802996 02/16/22

04/05/22R BROTHERS INC 11141 956208 03/22/22

10/21/21S J AMOROSO CONSTRUCTION CO LLC 0675 331024 10/08/21

SO CAL CONSTRUCTION INC 11562 962976 06/02/22

02/11/21THOMASVILLE CONSTRUCTION INC 11574 585556 02/09/21

6/6/2022 Page 1 of 1Facilities Construction Contracts, 333 S Beaudry Ave, 28th floor, Los Angeles, CA 90017

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76F71940-493F-4B0E-AEB9-CD8981032804


